

No. 24-001109

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

CRYSTAL STREAM PRESERVATIONISTS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and HIGHPEAK TUBES,
INC.,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Union
No. 24-CV-5678

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY**

*Counsel for Appellee
United States Environmental Protection
Agency*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii-viii
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	1-6
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	2
B. Statement of Facts	3-5
C. Standards of Review	5-6
Summary of the Argument	6-8
Argument	8-34
I. The district court erred in holding that CSP had standing to challenge the WTR and bring the CWA citizen suit because its members did not suffer sufficient injury.	8-18
A. CSP lacks a cognizable injury in fact.	9-14
1. CSP’s allegations of harm are not concrete.	9-12
2. CSP’s allegations of harm are not actual or imminent.	12-13
3. CSP’s allegations of harm are not continuing or clearly impending.	13-14
B. CSP lacks prudential standing to sue.	14-15
C. CSP lacks associational standing to sue.	16-18
II. The district court erred in holding that CSP filed a timely action under the APA because they lack true harm and masqueraded their bad faith intent as harm.	18-21
III. The district court correctly upheld the WTR as a valid regulation under the CWA because it is not arbitrary, capricious, or contrary to law.	21-28
A. <i>Loper Bright</i> explicitly clarified that regulations previously upheld under <i>Chevron</i> remain valid under principles of stare decisis.	21-23

B.	The prior precedent set in <i>Catskill III</i> shall be given judicial deference because there is no special justification present that would undermine the precedent.	23-24
C.	The WTR would still be upheld under the <i>Skidmore</i> standard.	25-28
1.	It is evident that the EPA’s interpretation was developed with thorough consideration.	25-27
2.	The EPA’s interpretation holds much validity in its reasoning.	27-28
3.	The EPA’s interpretation has remained consistent with earlier and later pronouncements.	28
IV.	The district court correctly held that pollutants introduced during the water transfer required permitting under the CWA because additional pollutants were discharged as a result of the water transfer activity itself.	29-34
A.	<i>Auer</i> deference allows for a higher level of respect to the EPA’s interpretation of its own regulation.	29-32
B.	Even without deference given to the EPA’s interpretation, the Court shall find a permit is still required under the CWA.	32-34
Conclusion	34
Certification	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer,
601 U.S. 1 (2024) n.1, 10

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.,
627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) 16-17

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997) 8, 29-32

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 6

Bosse v. Okla.,
580 U.S. 1 (2016) 22

Brulotte v. Thys Co.,
379 U.S. 29 (1964) 23-24

Carson v. Northwell Hosp.,
No. 20 CV 9852 (LAP), 2022 WL 1304453 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2022) 19-21

Casillas v. Madison Ave. Assocs., Inc.,
926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019) 10

Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA,
846 F.3d 492 (2nd Cir. 2009) (*Catskill III*) 22-24, 27-28

CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries,
553 U.S. 442 (2008) 23

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 7, 21-23, 31

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 8-13

Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
144 S.Ct 2440 (2024) 2, 5, 7, 18-20

Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund,
590 U.S. 165 (2020) 33-34

<i>Ecological Rts. Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	14-15
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippo. Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	9, 16
<i>File v. Martin</i> , 33 F.4th 385 (7th Cir. 2022)	30
<i>Fitzgerald Reno, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 60 Fed. App'x 53 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Friends of Everglades v. S. Fla. Water</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health</i> , 938 F.3d 69 (2019)	7, 19
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.D.C. 2012)	15
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	6
<i>Hubbard v. U.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	22
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Com'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	16-17
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. U.S.</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	23
<i>Kan. Health Care Ass'n v. Kan. Dept. of Soc. and Rehab. Servs.</i> , 958 F.3d 1018 (1922)	17-18
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	22-24
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	31

<i>L.A. Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 541 U.S. 78 (2013)	26
<i>L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1990)	13-14
<i>Laufer v. Looper</i> , 22 F.4th 871 (10th Cir. 2022)	n.2, 11-12
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct 2244 (2024)	2, 5, 7, 21-23, 29-31
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 12-15
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	6, 8
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	6, 9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	30-31
<i>NA KIA’I KAI v. Nakatani</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (D. Haw. 2019)	33
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	27-28
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	13-14
<i>People v. Stanfill</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 1137 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	19-21
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	25, 32-33
<i>S. D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	26-27

<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	26-27, 32
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	n.3, 16-17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1994)	7, 21-22, 25, 28
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	9-11
<i>S. Side Quarry, LLC v. Louisville & Jefferson Cnty. Metro. Sewer Dist.</i> , 28 F.4th 684 (6th Cir. 2022)	24, 27
<i>Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016)	10-11
<i>Surefoot LC v. Sure Foot Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)	22-23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	n.2, 9-11
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., Minn.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	6, 12-13
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWCap. Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018)	5-6
<i>U.S. v. Law</i> , 979 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>U.S. v. Vega-Castillo</i> , 540 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	6
<i>Whitmore v. Ark</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	9, 12
<i>W. Wood Preservers Inst. v. McHugh</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2013)	15

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 702	6, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2401	7, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	32
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)	27
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	8, 29, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	32
33 U.S.C. § 1361(a)	31
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	32
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	25
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	25, 27, 29, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	32
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(A)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1370	27
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i)(2023)	8, 29, 31
40 C.F.R. § 135.3 (2023)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	5-6
<i>NPDES Water Transfers Rule,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 33,697 (June 13, 2008)	28-29, 31-32
The Administrative Procedures Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 551, <i>et seq.</i>	2

Secondary Sources

Historical Accomplishments, SIERRA CLUB, <https://www.sierraclub.org/accomplishments> n.3, 17

Michael A. Perino, Comment, *Justice Scalia: Standing, Environmental Law and the Supreme Court*, 15 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 135 (1987) 15
